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Deutsch

Information zur Betriebsanleitung

Diese Ergänzung ist Bestandteil der gedruckten
und der digitalen Betriebsanleitung Sprinter.

Sie ersetzt dort im Kapitel „Fahren und Parken“ -
„Automatikgetriebe“ den Abschnitt „Parkstel‐
lung P einlegen“.

Bewahren Sie diese Ergänzung zusammen mit der
Betriebsanleitung im Fahrzeug auf.

Parkstellung P einlegen

# Die Taste1 drücken.
Im Multifunktionsdisplay zeigt die Getriebe‐
stellungsanzeige aufj.

Wenn eine der folgenden Bedingungen erfüllt ist,
wird die Parkstellungj automatisch eingelegt:

R Sie stellen den Motor in der Getriebestellung
h oderk ab.
R Sie öffnen im Stillstand oder bei sehr geringer

Fahrgeschwindigkeit in der Getriebestellung
h oderk die Fahrertür.

English (UK)

Information on the Operating Instructions

This Supplement is part of the printed and Digital
Sprinter Operating Instructions.

It replaces the "Engaging park position P" section
in the chapter on "Driving and parking" - "Auto‐
matic transmission".

Keep this Supplement in the vehicle together with
the Operating Instructions.

Engaging park position P

# Press button1.
Transmission position displayj is shown in
the multifunction display.

Park positionj is engaged automatically when
one of the following conditions is met:

R you switch off the engine in transmission
positionh ork.
R you open the driver's door when the vehicle is

stationary or when driving at a very low speed
and in transmission positionh ork.

English (US)

Information on the Operating Instructions

This Supplement is part of the printed and Digital
Sprinter Operating Instructions.

It replaces the "Engaging park position P" section
in the chapter on "Driving and parking" - "Auto‐
matic transmission".

Keep this Supplement in the vehicle together with
the Operating Instructions.
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Engaging park position P

# Press button1.
Transmission position displayj is shown in
the multifunction display.

Park positionj is engaged automatically when
one of the following conditions is met:

R You switch off the engine in transmission
positionh ork.
R You open the driver's door when the vehicle is

stationary or when driving at a very low speed
and in transmission positionh ork.

Français

Information relative à la notice d'utilisation

Ce document annexe fait partie des versions
imprimée et numérique de la notice d'utilisation
du Sprinter.

Il remplace la section «Passage dans la position
parking P» des chapitres «Conduite et stationne‐
ment» et «Boîte automatique».

Conservez ce document annexe avec la notice
d'utilisation, à bord du véhicule.

Passage dans la position parking P

# Appuyez sur la touche1.
L'affichage de la position de la boîte de vites‐
ses sur l'écran multifonction indiquej.

La boîte automatique passe automatiquement
dans la position parkingj si l'une des condi‐
tions suivantes est remplie:

R Vous arrêtez le moteur alors que la boîte de
vitesses se trouve sur la positionh ouk.
R Vous ouvrez la porte conducteur alors que le

véhicule est immobilisé ou que vous roulez à
très faible vitesse et que la boîte de vitesses
se trouve sur la positionh ouk.

Español

Información sobre las Instrucciones de servi‐
cio

Este suplemento forma parte de las Instrucciones
de servicio impresas y digitales de la Sprinter.

Sustituye allí en el capítulo "Conducción y estaci‐
onamiento" - "cambio automático" la sección
"Acoplamiento de la posición de estaciona‐
miento P".

Conserve este suplemento en el vehículo junto a
las instrucciones de servicio.
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Acoplamiento de la posición de aparcamiento
P

# Pulse la tecla1.
En el visualizador multifunción se muestra la
indicación de la posición del cambioj.

Si se cumple una de las siguientes condiciones,
se acopla de forma automática la posición de
aparcamientoj:

R Si apaga el motor en la posición del cambio
h ok.
R Si abre la puerta del conductor al parar o con

velocidad de marcha muy reducida en la posi‐
ción del cambioh ok.

Italiano

Informazioni sulle Istruzioni d'uso

La presente integrazione è parte integrante delle
Istruzioni d'uso in versione cartacea e digitale
dello Sprinter.

Sostituisce al capitolo "Marcia e parcheggio" -
"Cambio automatico" il paragrafo "Inserimento
della posizione di parcheggio P".

Conservare la presente integrazione insieme alle
Istruzioni d'uso all'interno del veicolo.

Inserimento della posizione di parcheggio P

# Premere il tasto1.
Sul display multifunzione l'indicazione della
posizione del cambio visualizza la letteraj.

Se una delle seguenti condizioni è soddisfatta, la
posizione di parcheggioj viene inserita auto‐
maticamente:

R il motore viene spento con il cambio in posi‐
zioneh ok
R a veicolo fermo o procedendo a velocità

molto ridotta con il cambio in posizioneh o
k viene aperta la porta lato guida.

Português (Portugal)

Informação sobre o Manual do Condutor

O presente aditamento é parte integrante do
Manual do Condutor digital e impresso do Sprin‐
ter.

Ele substitui a secção "Engrenar a posição de
estacionamento P" no capítulo "Condução e esta‐
cionamento" - "Caixa de velocidades automática".

Guarde este aditamento no veículo, juntamente
com o Manual do Condutor.
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Engrenar a posição de estacionamento P

# Prima a tecla1.
A indicação da posição da caixa de velocid‐
ades no display multifunções apresentaj.

A posição de estacionamentoj é automatica‐
mente engrenada se estiver preenchida uma das
seguintes condições:

R O motor é desligado com a posiçãoh ouk
da caixa de velocidades.
R A porta do condutor é aberta com o veículo

parado ou a uma velocidade de marcha muito
baixa na posiçãoh ouk da caixa de velo‐
cidades.

Português (Brasil)

Informações sobre o manual de operação

Este complemento faz parte do manual de opera‐
ção impresso e digital da Sprinter.

Nele é substituída a seção "Posição de estaciona‐
mento P" no capítulo "Direção e estacionamento"
- "Transmissão automática“.

Guarde este suplemento juntamente com o
manual de operação no veículo.

Engatar a posição de estacionamento P

# Pressione a tecla1.
No display multifuncional, a indicação da
posição da transmissão indicaj.

Se uma das seguintes condições for cumprida, a
posição de estacionamentoj é engatada auto‐
maticamente:

R Você desliga o motor na posição da transmis‐
sãoh ouk.
R Você abre a porta do motorista, quando

parado ou em uma velocidade muito baixa, na
posição da transmissãoh ouk.

Nederlands

Informatie bij de handleiding

Dit supplement is onderdeel van de gedrukte
handleiding en van de digitale handleiding van de
Sprinter.

Het vervangt daarbij in het hoofdstuk "Rijden en
parkeren" - "Automatische transmissie" het
onderdeel "Parkeerstand P inschakelen".

Deze aanvulling samen met de handleiding in het
voertuig bewaren.
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Parkeerstand P inschakelen

# De toets1 indrukken.
Op het multifunctioneel display toont de
transmissiestandaanduidingj.

Als aan een van de volgende voorwaarden is vol‐
daan, wordt de parkeerstandj automatisch
ingeschakeld:

R De motor wordt afgezet in de transmissie‐
standh ofk.
R De chauffeursdeur wordt geopend als het

voertuig stilstaat of met zeer geringe snelheid
rijdt in de transmissiestandh ofk.

Dansk

Oplysninger om instruktionsbogen

Dette supplement er en del af den trykte og digi‐
tale instruktionsbog til Sprinter.

Det erstatter afsnittet "Parkeringspositionarker‐
ingsposition P" i kapitlet "Kørsel og parkering" -
"Automatgear".

Opbevar dette tillæg i bilen sammen med instruk‐
tionsbogen.

Skift til parkeringsposition P

# Tryk på knappen1.
I multifunktionsdisplayet peger gearpositions‐
indikatoren påj.

Hvis en af de følgende betingelser er opfyldt, væl‐
ges parkeringspositionenj automatisk:

R Du standser motoren i gearpositionenh
ellerk.
R Du åbner førerdøren, mens køretøjet holder

stille eller ved meget lav hastighed i gearposi‐
tionenh ellerk.

Svenska

Information om instruktionsboken

Detta tillägg är en del av den tryckta och digitala
instruktionsboken för Sprinter.

Det ersätter där avsnittet ”Lägga i parkerings‐
läge P” i kapitlet ”Köra och parkera” - ”Automat‐
växel”.

Förvara detta tillägg i bilen tillsammans med
instruktionsboken.
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Lägga i parkeringsläget P

# Tryck på knappen1.
Växelindikeringen på multifunktionsdisplayen
visarj.

Om ett av följande villkor är uppfyllda läggs par‐
keringslägej i automatiskt:

R Du stänger av motorn i växellägeh ellerk.
R Du öppnar förardörren när bilen står stilla

eller körs i mycket låg hastighet när växelläge
h ellerk är ilagt.

Suomi

Käyttöohjeeseen liittyvät tiedot

Tämä täydennys on osa Sprinterin painettua ja
digitaalista käyttöohjekirjaa.

Se korvaa luvussa ”Ajaminen ja pysäköiminen” -
”Automaattivaihteisto” osan ”Pysäköintiasen‐
non P kytkeminen”.

Säilytä tätä täydennystä autossa yhdessä käyt‐
töohjekirjan kanssa.

Pysäköintiasennon P kytkeminen

# Paina näppäintä1.
Monitoiminäytön vaihteiston asentonäytössä
näkyyj.

Kun yksi seuraavista ehdoista täyttyy, pysäköin‐
tiasentoj kytkeytyy automaattisesti:

R Moottori sammutetaan vaihteiston asennossa
h taik.
R Kuljettajan ovi avataan pysähdyksissä tai erit‐

täin alhaisessa ajonopeudessa vaihteiston
asennossah taik.

Norsk

Informasjon om instruksjonsboken

Dette tillegget er en del av den trykte og den digi‐
tale instruksjonsboken til Sprinter.

Det erstatter avsnittet "Legge inn parkeringsstil‐
ling P" i kapittelet "Kjøring og parkering" - "Auto‐
matgirkasse".

Oppbevar tillegget i kjøretøyet sammen med
instruksjonsboken.
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Sette bilen i parkeringsstilling P

# Trykk på knappen1.
Girtrinnindikatoren i multifunksjonsdisplayet
viserj.

Hvis én av følgende betingelser er oppfylt, legges
parkeringsstillingenj inn automatisk:

R Du stanser motoren i girstillingh ellerk.
R Du åpner førerdøren når bilen står stille eller

ved svært lav hastighet i girposisjonh eller
k.

Ελληνικά
Πληροφορίες για τις Οδηγίες Χρήσης

Αυτές οι συμπληρωματικές οδηγίες αποτελούν
αναπόσπαστο στοιχείο των έντυπων και των
ψηφιακών οδηγιών χρήσης Sprinter.
Αντικαθιστά την ενότητα «Επιλογή θέσης
στάθμευσης P» στο κεφάλαιο «Οδήγηση και
στάθμευση» - «Αυτόματο κιβώτιο ταχυτήτων».
Να φυλάσσετε αυτές τις συμπληρωματικές
οδηγίες μαζί με τις Οδηγίες Χρήσης εντός του
οχήματος.

Επιλογή θέσης στάθμευσης P

# Πατήστε το πλήκτρο1.
Εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη πολυλειτουργικών
ενδείξεων στην ένδειξη θέσης στο κιβώτιο
ταχυτήτων η ένδειξηj.

Η θέση στάθμευσηςj επιλέγεται αυτόματα αν
πληρούται μία από τις παρακάτω προϋποθέσεις:
R Απενεργοποιείτε τον κινητήρα ενώ είναι

επιλεγμένη η θέσηh ήk στο κιβώτιο
ταχυτήτων.
R Ενώ είστε ακινητοποιημένοι ή οδηγείτε με

πολύ χαμηλή ταχύτητα και είναι επιλεγμένη
η θέσηh ήk στο κιβώτιο ταχυτήτων,
ανοίγετε την πόρτα οδηγού.

Türkçe

İşletme talimatı ile ilgili bilgi

Bu tamamlayıcı bilgiler, baskılı ve dijital Sprinter
işletme talimatının bir parçasıdır.

Bu talimatta, "Aracın kullanılması ve park edil‐
mesi" - "Otomatik şanzıman" başlığı altındaki
"P park konumunun seçilmesi" bölümünün yerine
geçer.

Bu tamamlayıcı bilgiler ekini, işletme talimatı ile
birlikte araçta bulundurun.
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P park konumunun seçilmesi

# 1 tuşuna basın.
Çok fonksiyonlu ekranda, şanzıman konumu
göstergesij gösterir.

Aşağıdaki koşullardan biri yerine getirildiğindej
park konumuna otomatik olarak getirilir:

R Motoru şanzıman konumuna getirdiğinizh
veyak kapattığınızda.
R Araç dururken veya çok düşük hızda şanzıman

konumunuh veyak sürücü kapısını
açtığınızda.

Română

Informații referitoare la instrucțiunile de
exploatare

Această completare face parte din instrucțiunile
de exploatare tipărite și în format digital Sprinter.
Înlocuiește în capitolul „Deplasare și parcare” -
„Cutie de viteze automată” secțiunea „Cuplarea
poziției de parcare P”.
Păstrați această completare împreună cu
instrucțiunile de exploatare, în autovehicul.

Cuplarea poziției de parcare P

# Apăsați tasta1.
Afișajul poziției cutiei de viteze indică pe Dis‐
play-ul multifuncționalj.

Dacă este îndeplinită una din următoarele
condiții, este cuplată în mod automat poziția de
parcarej:

R Opriți motorul în pozițiah sauk a cutiei de
viteze.
R Deschideți ușa șoferului când autovehiculul

staționează sau când rulează cu o viteză
foarte mică în pozițiah sauk a cutiei de
viteze.

Magyar

Információ a kezelési útmutatóhoz

Ez a kiegészítés a Sprinter nyomtatott és digitális
kezelési útmutatójához tartozik.

Ott a „Vezetés és parkolás” - „Automatikus sebes‐
ségváltó” fejezetben a „P parkolási állásba kapc‐
solás” szegmens helyébe lép.

Ezt a kiegészítést a kezelési útmutatóval együtt
tartsa a gépkocsiban.
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P parkolási állásba kapcsolás

# Nyomja meg az1 gombot.
A multifunkciós kijelzőn a sebességváltófoko‐
zat-kijelzés aj állást mutatja.

Ha az alábbi feltételek valamelyike teljesül, a
sebességváltó automatikusan aj parkolási
állásba kapcsol:

R a motort ah vagy azk sebességváltó
állásban állítja le,
R a gépkocsi álló helyzetében vagy nagyon alac‐

sony menetsebesség mellett, a sebességváltó
h vagyk állásában kinyitja a vezetőajtót.

Čeština

Informace k návodu k obsluze

Tento doplněk je součástí tištěného a digitálního
návodu k obsluze vozidla Sprinter.

Nahrazuje v nich v kapitole „Jízda a parkování“‒-
„Automatická převodovka“ odstavec „Zařazení
parkovací polohy P“.

Tento doplněk uchovávejte spolu s návodem
k obsluze ve vozidle.

Zařazení parkovací polohy P

# Stiskněte tlačítko1.
Na multifunkčním displeji se v ukazateli
polohy převodovky zobrazí polohaj.

Při splnění některé z následujících podmínek se
automaticky zařadí parkovací polohaj:

R Vypnete motor v poloze převodovkyh nebo
k.
R Ve stojícím vozidle nebo při velice nízké rych‐

losti jízdy v poloze převodovkyh nebok
otevřete dveře řidiče.

Polski

Informacja na temat instrukcji obsługi

Niniejsze uzupełnienie stanowi część drukowanej
i cyfrowej instrukcji obsługi pojazdu Sprinter.

Zastępuje tam w rozdziale „Jazda i parkowanie“ -
„Automatyczna skrzynia biegów“ sekcję „Włącze‐
nie położenia parkingowego P”

Należy przechowywać niniejsze uzupełnienie w
pojeździe wraz z instrukcją obsługi.
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Włączanie położenia parkingowego P

# Nacisnąć przycisk1.
Na wyświetlaczu wielofunkcyjnym wskazanie
przełożenia skrzyni biegów jest ustawione na
j.

Jeśli jest spełniony jeden z następujących warun‐
ków, położenie parkingowej jest włączane
automatycznie:

R Kierowca parkuje pojazd w położeniu skrzyni
biegówh lubk.
R Kierowca otworzy swoje drzwi podczas post‐

oju lub przy bardzo niskiej prędkości w poło‐
żeniu skrzyni biegówh lubk.

Srpski

Informacija o uputstvu za rukovanje

Ova dopuna je sastavni deo štampanog i digital‐
nog uputstva za rukovanje za Sprinter.

U poglavlju „Vožnja i parkiranje“ - „Automatski
menjač“ zamenjuje odeljak „Ubacivanje u parking
položaj P“.

Čuvajte ovu dopunu u vozilu, zajedno sa uputst‐
vom za rukovanje.

Ubacivanje u parking položaj P

# Pritisnite taster1.
Pokazivač položaja menjača na višenamens‐
kom displeju pokazuje naj.

Ako je jedan od sledećih uslova ispunjen, auto‐
matski se ubacuje u parking položajj:

R Isključili ste motor u položaju menjačah ili
k.
R Ako ste otvorili vrata vozača u stanju miro‐

vanja ili pri veoma niskoj brzini vožnje u polo‐
žaju menjačah ilik.

Eesti

Teave kasutusjuhendi kohta

See lisajuhend on Sprinteri trükitud ja digitaalse
kasutusjuhendi osa.

See asendab peatüki „Sõitmine ja parkimine“ -
„Automaatkäigukast“ jaotist „Parkimisasendi P
sisselülitamine“.

Hoidke seda lisa koos kasutusjuhendiga sõidukis.
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Parkimisasendi P sisselülitamine

# Vajutage nuppu1.
Käiguasendi näit näitab mitmeotstarbelisel
ekraanil asenditj.

Kui üks järgmistest tingimustest on täidetud, lüli‐
tub parkimisasendj automaatselt sisse:

R seiskate mootori käiguasendish võik,
R avate seisval või väga aeglaselt sõitval sõidu‐

kil juhiukse, kui käiguasend onh võik.

Latviešu

Informācija par lietošanas pamācību

Šis papildinājums ir Sprinter digitālās un drukātās
lietošanas instrukcijas sastāvdaļa.

Tā nodaļā "Braukšana un novietošana stāvēšanai"
- "Automātiskā pārnesumkārba" aizstāj sadaļu
"Novietošana stāvvietā P ".

Uzglabājiet šo papildinājumu kopā ar oriģinālo lie‐
tošanas pamācību automobilī.

Stāvēšanas pozīcijas P ieslēgšana

# Nospiediet taustiņu1.
Daudzfunkciju displejā pārnesumkārbas stā‐
vokļa rādījums rādaj.

Ja ir izpildīts kāds no šiem nosacījumiem, stāvē‐
šanas pozīcijaj tiek ieslēgta automātiski:

R Jūs izslēdzat motoru, kad pārnesumkārba
atrodas pozīcijāh vaik.
R Jūs atverat vadītāja puses durvis, kad automo‐

bilis stāv vai arī brauc ļoti lēni, un pārnesum‐
kārba ir ieslēgta pozīcijāh vaik.

Lietuvių k.

Informacija apie eksploatavimo instrukciją

Šis papildymas yra neatskiriama atspausdintos ir
skaitmeninės Sprinter naudojimo instrukcijos
dalis.

Jis pakeičia skyriuje „Važiavimas ir automobilio
pastatymas“ - „Automatinė pavarų perjungimo
dėžė“ segmentą „Automobilio pastatymo padė‐
ties P įjungimas“.

Šį papildymą laikykite kartu su eksploatavimo
instrukcija savo transporto priemonėje.
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Automobilio pastatymo padėties P įjungimas

# Paspauskite mygtuką1.
Daugiafunkciame ekrane pavarų dėžės padė‐
ties rodmuo rodoj.

Jei įvykdyta viena šių sąlygų, automobilio pasta‐
tymo padėtisj įjungiama automatiškai:

R Variklį išjungiate pavarų dėžės padėtyjeh
arbak.
R Stovint arba esant labai mažam važiavimo

greičiui, pavarų dėžės padėtyjeh arbak
atidarote vairuotojo duris.

Hrvatski

Informacije o uputama za rad

Ova dopuna sastavni je dio tiskanih i digitalnih
uputa za rad za vozila Sprinter.

Ona zamjenjuje u poglavlju „Vožnja i parkiranje“ -
„Automatski mjenjač“ odlomak „Ubacivanje u
parkirni položaj P“.

Čuvajte ovu dopunu uputa u vozilu zajedno s upu‐
tama za rad.

Ubacivanje u parkirni položaj P

# Pritisnite tipku1.
Na višenamjenskom se zaslonu na prikazu
položaja mjenjača prikazujej.

Ako je ispunjen jedan od sljedećih uvjeta, auto‐
matski će se ubaciti u parkirni položajj:

R Motor isključujete dok je mjenjač u položaju
h ilik.
R Otvarate vozačeva vrata dok vozilo miruje ili

pri vrlo maloj brzini u položaju mjenjačah ili
k.

Slovenščina
Informacije o navodilih za uporabo

Ta dodatek je sestavni del tiskanih in digitalnih
navodil za uporabo vozila Sprinter.

V njih v poglavju »Vožnja in parkiranje« – »Samo‐
dejni menjalnik« nadomešča razdelek »Vklop
parkirnega položaja P«.

Ta dodatek shranite v vozilu skupaj z navodili za
uporabo.
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Vklop parkirnega položaja P

# Pritisnite tipko1.
Prikaz položaja menjalnika na večnamenskem
prikazovalniku kažej.

Parkirni položajj se samodejno vklopi, če je
izpolnjen eden od naslednjih pogojev:
R Motor izklopite v položaju menjalnikah ali

k.
R V mirovanju vozila ali pri zelo nizki hitrosti

vožnje v položaju menjalnikah alik odp‐
rete voznikova vrata.

Slovenčina

Informácie o návode na obsluhu

Tento doplnok je súčasťou vytlačeného aj digitál‐
neho návodu na obsluhu vozidiel Sprinter.

Nahrádza časť Zaradenie parkovacej polohy P
v kapitole Jazdenie a parkovanie – Automatická
prevodovka.

Tento doplnok spolu s návodom na obsluhu treba
mať stále vo vozidle.

Zaradenie parkovacej polohy P

# Stlačte tlačidlo1.
Ukazovateľ polohy prevodovky na multifunkč‐
nom displeji ukazuje naj.

Ak je splnená jedna z nasledujúcich podmienok,
automaticky sa zaradí parkovacia polohaj:

R Vypnete motor a prevodovka je v poloheh
alebok.
R Prevodovka je v poloheh alebok a na sto‐

jacom vozidle alebo pri veľmi nízkej rýchlosti
jazdy otvoríte dvere vodiča.

한국어

사용 설명서 관련 정보

이부록은 Sprinter사용설명서책자및디지털
사용설명서의일부입니다.

이부록은사용설명서의 "주행및주차" - "자
동변속기"단원중 "주차위치 P로변속"편에
기재된내용을대체합니다.

이를사용설명서와함께차량내에보관하십
시오.
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주차 위치 P로 변속

# 버튼1을누르십시오.
다기능디스플레이에변속레버가j위치
로표시됩니다.

다음 조건 중 하나가 충족되면 주차 위치j로 자동 변
속됩니다.
R 변속레버가h또는k위치에있을때엔
진을끈경우

R 정지상태또는매우낮은주행속도에서
변속레버가h또는k위치에있을때운
전석도어를연경우

Tiếng Việt
Thông tin về hướng dẫn sử dụng

Bổ sung này là một phần của hướng dẫn sử dụng
Sprinter bản in và bản kỹ thuật số.
Nó thay thế phần „Gài số đậu xe P “ trong chương
„Lái xe và đỗ xe“ - „Hộp số tự động“.
Bảo quản tài liệu bổ sung này cùng với Hướng dẫn
sử dụng trên xe.

Chọn số đậu xe P

# Nhấn nút1.
Vị trí cần sốj hiện trên màn hình hiển thị đa
chức năng.

Nếu một trong số các điều kiện sau đây được đáp
ứng, số đậu xej sẽ tự động được chọn:
R Bạn tắt động cơ ở vị trí sốh hoặck.
R Khi xe đứng yên hoặc đang lái với tốc độ rất

thấp ở vị trí sốh hoặck, bạn hãy mở cửa
xe ở bên phía người lái.

Bahasa Indonesia
Informasi mengenai panduan pengoperasian

Penjelasan ini merupakan bagian dari panduan
pengoperasian Sprinter versi cetak dan digital.

Penjelasan ini menggantikan "Transmisi otomatis"
bagian "Memindahkan ke posisi parkir P“ dalam
bab "Berkendara dan memarkir".

Simpan penjelasan ini bersama dengan panduan
pengoperasian dalam kendaraan.
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Memindahkan ke posisi parkir P

# Tekan tombol1.
Posisi transmisij akan ditampilkan pada
display multifungsi.

Transmisi akan berpindah secara otomatis ke
posisi parkirj jika salah satu kondisi berikut
terpenuhi:
R Mesin dimatikan dengan transmisi berada

pada posisih atauk.
R Pintu pengemudi dibuka pada saat kendaraan

berhenti atau saat kendaraan melaju dengan
kecepatan yang sangat rendah pada posisi
transmisih atauk.

ภาษาไทยภาษาไทย

ขข้อ้มอมููลเกลเก่ี่ียวกยวกับัคูบคู่่มืมือการใช้อการใชง้านงาน

ขอ้มูลเพิ่มเติมน้ีเป็นส่วนหน่ึงของคู่มือการใชง้านรถยนตรุ่์น Sprinter
แบบพมิพแ์ละแบบดิจิทลั
โดยใชแ้ทนหวัขอ้ "การเขา้เกียร์ตาํแหน่งจอด P" ในบท "การขบัข่ีและ-
การจอด" - "เกียร์อตัโนมติั"
โปรดเกบ็ขอ้มูลเพ่ิมเติมฉบบัน้ีไวก้บัคู่มือการใชง้านในรถยนต์

การเขา้เกการเขา้เกีียร์ตํยร์ตาํแหนาแหน่่งจอดงจอด

# กดปุ่ม1
จอแสดงตาํแหน่งเกียร์บนจอแสดงผลมลัติฟังกช์นัจะแสดงตาํแหน่ง
j

ระบบจะเปล่ียนไปยงัตาํแหน่งจอดj โดยอตัโนมติั เม่ือปฏิบติัตาม
เง่ือนไขขอ้ใดขอ้หน่ึงดงัต่อไปน้ี
R ดบัเคร่ืองยนตเ์ม่ือเกียร์อยูใ่นตาํแหน่ง h หรือ k
R เปิดประตูคนขบัในขณะท่ีรถยนตห์ยดุน่ิงหรือขณะกาํลงัขบัข่ีดว้ย-

ความเร็วตํ่ามากในตาํแหน่งเกียร์ h หรือ k
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Български
Информация към ръководството за
експлоатация

Това допълнение е част от печатното ръковод‐
ство за експлоатация и от дигитално ръковод‐
ство за експлоатация на Sprinter.
То заменя в тях в глава "Шофиране и парки‐
ране" - "Автоматична предавателна кутия" раз‐
дел "Включване на позиция за паркиране".
Съхранявайте това допълнение в автомобила
заедно с ръководството за експлоатация.

Включване на позиция за паркиране P

# Натиснете бутон1.
Индикацията за позицията на предавател‐
ната кутия на мултифункционалния дис‐
плей показваj.

Ако е изпълнено някое от следващите усло‐
вия, позицията за паркиранеj се включва
автоматично:
R Изключвате двигателя в позиция на преда‐

вателната кутияh илиk.
R Отваряте вратата на водача при спрял авто‐

мобил или при много ниска скорост на
шофиране в позиция на предавателната
кутияh илиk.

Українська
Інформація щодо посібника з експлуатації

Це доповнення є складовою друкованого та
цифрового посібника з експлуатації Sprinter.
Там воно замінює у розділі «Рух та парку‐
вання» - «Автоматичні коробки передач»

частину «Встановлення паркувального
положення P». «
Зберігайте це доповнення разом з посібником
з експлуатації у автомобілі.

Встановлення паркувального положення P

# Натисніть кнопку1.
Індикація положення коробки передач на
багатофункціональному дисплеї вказує на
j.

Якщо виконано одну з зазначених нижче умов,
паркувальне положенняj встановлюється
автоматично:
R Ви зупиняєте двигун у положенні коробки

передачh абоk.
R Якщо автомобіль зупинено, або якщо він

рухається з дуже малою швидкістю, а
коробку передач встановлено в положення
h абоk, якщо ви відкриваєте двері
водія.

Русский
Информация для руководства по эксплуа‐
тации

Данное дополнение является составной
частью печатного и электронного руководства
по эксплуатации модели Sprinter.
Оно заменяет раздел «Включение парковоч‐
ного положения P» в главе «Движение и пар‐
ковка – автоматическая коробка передач».
Храните это дополнение в автомобиле вместе
с руководством по эксплуатации.
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Включение парковочного положения «P»

# Нажмите кнопку1.
На мультифункциональном дисплее поя‐
вится индикация положения АКПj.

Если выполнено одно из следующих условий,
парковочное положениеj включится автома‐
тически:
R Вы выключаете двигатель при положении

АКПh илиk.
R Вы открываете дверь водителя в остано‐

вленном или движущемся на небольшой
скорости автомобиле при положении АКП
h илиk.
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